
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 809
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2022


OPERATIONAL/CLOSED MSMEs IN ODISHA


809.      SHRI  MAHESH SAHOO:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) currently in operation in Odisha, district-wise;

(b) whether the Government has the data of MSMEs that were shut down during the last three years in Odisha, district-wise;

(c)   whether the Government has made any assessment of the reason for closing down of the
MSMEs causing unemployment to a large number of people and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the number of people who lost their job in the State of Odisha during the said period, district-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): The details of the number of MSMEs currently in operation in Odisha, district-wise are at Annexure-I.

(b) & (d): The district-wise data of MSMEs that were shut down and employment lost in last three years in Odisha, as per the erstwhile Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum and Udyam Registration data , is at Annexure-II.

(c):   National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC) under Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium
Enterprises (MSME) had conducted a study during August, 2020 with a sample size of 5,774
MSMEs, across 32 States/UTs. It was found that 91% of MSMEs were functional and Five most critical problems faced by MSMEs were identified as Liquidity (55% units), Fresh Orders (17% units), Labour (9% units), Logistics (12% units) and availability of Raw Material (8% units).
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 Annexure-I

Annexure referred to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 809 for answer on 21.07.2022.


District Wise Total MSME Registered under UDYAM Since Inception Till Date for Odisha State

Sl. No. District Name Micro Small Medium Total

1 ANGUL 5,830 305 21 6,156

2 BALANGIR 4,940 195 9 5,144

3 BALESHWAR 8,866 320 21 9,207

4 BARGARH 5,126 211 13 5,350

5 BHADRAK 5,281 138 6 5,425

6 BOUDH 1,343 26 0 1,369

7 CUTTACK 18,652 782 75 19,509

8 DEOGARH 905 13 0 918

9 DHENKANAL 4,612 120 3 4,735

10 GAJAPATI 1,307 27 1 1,335

11 GANJAM 16,077 509 14 16,600

12 JAGATSINGHPUR 6,351 173 5 6,529

13 JAJAPUR 8,112 302 21 8,435

14 JHARSUGUDA 3,615 214 11 3,840

15 KALAHANDI 3,944 158 6 4,108

16 KANDHAMAL 2,017 14 1 2,032

17 KENDRAPARA 5,320 105 1 5,426

18 KENDUJHAR 8,242 313 41 8,596

19 KHORDHA 26,029 1,394 157 27,580

20 KORAPUT 3,764 142 5 3,911

21 MALKANGIRI   1,637 46 0 1,683

22 MAYURBHANJ 5,325 184 3 5,512

23 NABARANGPUR 1,857 76 4 1,937

24 NAYAGARH 4,022 65 2 4,089

25 NUAPADA 1,599 37 0 1,636

26 PURI 9,373 136 3 9,512

27 RAYAGADA 3,031 92 4 3,127

28 SAMBALPUR 4,883 295 18 5,196

29 SONEPUR 2,169 42 1 2,212

30 SUNDARGARH 9,725 671 99 10,495

  Total:- 1,83,954 7,105 545 1,91,604

  Report Dated:- 15/07/2022 11:50 AM


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to part (b) & (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 809 for answer on
21.07.2022.


District Wise Total MSME Shut Down and Employment Lost under UAM (01-04-2019
to 30-06-2020) and  UDYAM (01-07-2020 to 15-07-2022) for Odisha State

Sl.
No.

District Name Micro Small Medium Total Employment Lost

1 ANGUL 3 0 0 3 12

2 BALANGIR 7 0 0 7 17

3 BALESHWAR 6 0 0 6 44

4 BARGARH 1 0 0 1 8

5 BHADRAK 2 0 0 2 11

6 BOUDH 1 0 0 1 2

7 CUTTACK 11 0 0 11 65

8 DEOGARH 1 0 0 1 2

9 DHENKANAL 0 0 0 0 0

10 GAJAPATI 0 0 0 0 0

11 GANJAM 10 0 0 10 49

12 JAGATSINGHPUR 1 0 0 1 4

13 JAJAPUR 7 0 0 7 36

14 JHARSUGUDA 1 0 0 1 5

15 KALAHANDI 4 0 0 4 33

16 KANDHAMAL 1 0 0 1 5

17 KENDRAPARA 1 0 0 1 1

18 KENDUJHAR 5 0 0 5 408

19 KHORDHA 25 0 0 25 2,030

20 KORAPUT 0 0 0 0 0

21 MALKANGIRI   1 0 0 1 2

22 MAYURBHANJ 6 0 0 6 19

23 NABARANGPUR 2 0 0 2 32

24 NAYAGARH 2 0 0 2 3

25 NUAPADA 1 0 0 1 3

26 PURI 12 0 0 12 61

27 RAYAGADA 2 0 0 2 22

28 SAMBALPUR 2 0 0 2 3

29 SONEPUR 0 0 0 0 0

30 SUNDARGARH 5 0 0 5 38

  Total:- 120 0 0 120 2,915

  Report Dated:- 15/07/2022 11:50 AM

